
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Harry Blake-Herbert 
Governance and Scrutiny Team 

Direct: 020 8132 0807 
e-mail: Harry.Blake-Herbert@enfield.gov.uk 

 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 16th January, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Cllrs: Nawshad Ali (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair), Guney Dogan, Thomas Fawns, 
Alessandro Georgiou, Ayten Guzel, Paul Pratt, and Julian Sampson. 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, other pecuniary or 

non-pecuniary interests relating to items on the agenda.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive and agree the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 31 

October 2023.  
 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICE PERFORMANCE (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 To update the panel on Customer Service performance data from last 

Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel March 2023; to include self-serve, 
council website analytics, bounce rates, customer experience, contact centre, 
and library hubs. 
 

5. COUNCIL COMPANIES (Pages 21 - 62) 
 
 To provide an update on the performance of all Enfield Council Companies 

Public Document Pack



 

as at Quarter 2 of 2023/24 and provide an estimated outturn position for 
2023/24. 
 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person – including the authority holding that information) of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended).   
 

6. PROCUREMENT LEGISLATIVE CHANGES (Pages 63 - 94) 
 
 To receive an update on the key features of the new Procurement Act 2023 

and NHS Provider Selection Regime together with details of local planning 
and implementation and an assessment of the key implications and impacts 
for the Council. 
 

7. QUARTERLY REVENUE MONITORING REPORT (Pages 95 - 134) 
 
 To receive the most recent Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report.  

 
8. QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT (Pages 135 - 160) 
 
 To receive the most recent Quarterly Capital Monitoring Report.  

 
9. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Pages 161 - 190) 
 
 To receive the Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report presented at the 

last meeting, as requested.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Pages 191 - 194) 
 
 To note the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 

2023/24. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows:  

 
Thursday 7th March 2024  
Thursday 11th April 2024.  
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda).  
 



 

AGENDA – PART 2 
 

13. COUNCIL COMPANIES  
 
 Item 5 above refers. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 31.10.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
31ST OCTOBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Nawshad Ali (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair), 
Thomas Fawns, Alessandro Georgiou, Paul Pratt, Julian Sampson, Doug Taylor and 
Mahmut Aksanoglu 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director - Resources), Steve Muldoon (Assistant 
Director of Finance), Nick Denny (Director of Property), Doug Ashworth (Head of 
Property Development), Julie Barker (Head of Exchequer Services), and Petra 
Stephenson (Governance Officer) 
 
 
 
Also Attending:  Shanise Mensah (Youth Parliament) and Iceniean Brazil (Youth 
Parliament) 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited 
Panel Members and Officers to introduce themselves.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nawshad Ali (Chair) and Cllr 
Ayten Guzel who were substituted by Cllr Doug Taylor and Cllr Mahmut 
Aksanoglu, respectively.  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Aksanoglu. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
In respect of item 5, Cllr Doug Taylor advised that he was a Board Member of 
Energetik.  
 
Cllr Sabri Ozaydin advised that he was a Director of Housing Gateway Ltd; 
and Cllr Thomas Fawns advised that he was a Governor at Durants School. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 29 March 2023 were agreed. 
 

4. P-CARD PAYMENT MONITORING  
 
RECEIVED the report which sets out the current controls in place in relation to 
purchase card use and spend. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 31.10.2023 

Julie Barker, (Head of Exchequer Services) highlighted key issues such as 
the reduction in the number of cards in circulation, reduction in spend, the 
controls in place, improved transparency for better reporting and the creation 
of business accounts with Amazon and Travelodge resulting in better deals, 
best value and a reduced risk of misappropriation of funds. 
 
Noted 
 

1. In response to Members’ questions on misappropriation, 
maximum spend and sanctions, it was confirmed that Exchequer 
were satisfied that the 263 cards now in circulation were primarily 
used by front line services for small spend items.  Purchase 
cards provide flexibility for services and allow officers to get 
discounts and obtain best value in relation to the purchases they 
buy online.  It was also confirmed that monitoring is in place to 
ensure officers are using the most appropriate payment option 
when purchasing goods and services. There will always be a 
need to 
[...]
ance without using reserves. 

4. In response to Member questions, it was confirmed that in the published 
plan £9M or £10M of growth is expected but temporary 
accommodation pressures remain. 

5. In response to further queries regarding Millfield Theatre officers 
confirmed that there is no budget pressure next year as the new lease 
replacement should fully cover any costs. 

6. In respect of reductions in pension fund contributions, it was advised 
that keeping investments at a good level was paramount to ensure 
commitments can be honoured. 

7. With regards to HIF funding additional money was received but not 
as much as expected so proposals had to be scaled back. 

 
 
Performance Report 
 
Members expressed dissatisfaction at the non-attendance of the Deputy 
Leader, Cabinet Member or relevant officers. 
 
It was agreed that the report should be carried over to the next meeting so 
questions could be answered. 
 
Noted. 
 
1. In response to an enquiry from a Member of Youth Parliament, Shanise on 

what has been done to reduce knife crime in London, officers explained 
that teams work closely with the police and young people, and there are 
several schemes to reduce and prevent knife crime. 

 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  

 
An updated work programme for the municipal year was received at the 
meeting. 
 
 Noted. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Future dates were noted. 
 
An additional meeting date will be scheduled via an email to Members. 

Page 3



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 31.10.2023 

 
8. COMMERCIAL PROPERTY ASSETS AND INVESTMENT 

RETURN/INCOME GENERATION  
 
After part 2 discussions the item was noted and it was agreed that the 
Property Director, Nick Denny would talk through the deck at a later date. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8:50pm 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report Title Update on Customer Service Performance  
Report to Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Date of Meeting 16/01/2024 
Cabinet Member Councillor Tim Leaver/Councillor Ergin Erbil 
Executive Director 
/ Director 

Simon Pollock, Executive Director of Environment & 
Communities; Eleanor Brown, Director of Customer & 
Communications 

Report Author Lee Shelsher Head of Customer Solutions 
Ward(s) affected All 
Classification Part 1 Public  
Reason for 
exemption 

N/A 

 
Purpose of Report  
 

1. To update the panel on Customer Service performance data from last 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel March 2023; to include self-serve, 
council website analytics, bounce rates, customer experience, contact 
centre, and library hubs. 

 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 

2. The Customer Service team in reference to above and this report relates to 
the library service, community hubs, contact centre, webchat, web team 
and chatbot. In addition to these services the team also deliver the archive 
service. The budget for these services totalled £4.2m in FY2023/24 and an 
additional £0.3m of savings is marked for delivery during this financial year.   
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



3. This report includes Key Performance Indicator (KPI) data, learning from 
successes, challenges, an example of using customer experience data and 
expertise to drive improvements to a universally accessed Council service, 
and future improvement plans centred around innovation and aspiration 
regarding customer service.  

 
4. The Customer Service team are on a continuous journey to improve our 

front door services and influence customer experience across the 
organisation. We use data (including customer & employee feedback) to 
drive an evidence-led approach, refining our delivery models and shaping 
future approaches.  For example, a recent project to improve our telephony 
platform is part of the technical infrastructure required to realise our omni-
channel ambition whereby customers use their “channel of choice” to 
contact us, whilst also increasing our self-serve channel shi
[...]
Limited to review how Phase 2 will be delivered. 
 
 

23. Meridian Water Estate Management Company 
 

24. Cabinet established in December 202 to comply with the terms of the 
Development Agreement with Vistry/Countryside Partnerships  
 

25. The primary purpose of the company is to set up a framework for the 
procurement and provision of services to residents of Meridian 1 and 2 
and future phases. Services include highway and grounds maintenance, 
waste, and utilities. 
 

26. The company is governed by a board of directors and provides regular 
report to the Meridian Water Executive Board 
 

 
Report Author  - Olu Ayodele 
 Head of Capital and Treasury 
 olu.ayodele@enfield.gov.uk 
 0208 132 1321 
 
Appendices  

Companies Period 6 Finance report – Part 1 
Companies Period 6 Finance report – Part 2 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 
 
 
 
Appendix  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Report Title LBE Companies Period 6 Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 
  

Report to Cabinet 

Date of Meeting 15 November 2023 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Fay Hammond – Executive Director of Resources 
Olga Bennet -  Director of Capital and Commercial 

Report Authors Nadeem Akhtar  
Interim Finance Manager-  Capital & Treasury  
Nadeem.Akhtar@enfield.gov.uk 
Olu Ayodele – Head of Capital and Treasury 
 

Ward(s) affected All 
 

Key Decision 
Number 

N/A 

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

By virtue of paragraph(s) marked below with * of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 

Page 25

mailto:Nadeem.Akhtar@enfield.gov.uk


 

 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To update Cabinet on the performance of all Enfield Council Companies as at 

Quarter 2 of 2023/24 and provide an estimated outturn po
[...]
ga Bennet – Director of Finance, Capital and 
Commercial  

Report Authors Michael Sprosson – Head of Procurement Services and 
Claire Reilly – Head of Procurement Policy and Contract 
Development  

Ward(s) affected All  

Classification Part 1 Public  
 

Reason for 
exemption 

Not applicable  
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. During October 2022, the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel received 

a briefing paper on the Government’s post-Brexit response to public 
procurement transformation as set out in the draft Procurement Bill. The 
briefing paper also described transformational change to NHS led 
procurement set out in the Provider Selection Regime and described both 
draft legislations’ key features & an initial assessment of implications for 
the Council.  

 
2. The Procurement Bill received Royal Assent in October 2023 and is now 

an Act of Parliament (The Procurement Act 2023) with a proposed 
implementation during October 2024.  

 
3. Subject to parliamentary scrutiny and agreement, the Department of 

Health and Social Care intends for the Provider Selection Regime 
(PSR) to come into force on 1 January 2024.  

 
4. Given that these key milestones have now been achieved, it is timely to 

provide a summary of the key provisions of each Act, the government’s 

Page 63 Agenda Item 6



 

 

plans, timelines, and transition planning to go live. The report also 
provides details of the Council’s preparatory work to transform and 
implement, together with an updated impact assessment and implications 
for the Council. 

 
 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 
1. To receive an update on the key features of the new Procurement Act 

2023 and NHS Provider Selection Regime together with details of local 
planning and implementation and an assessment of the key implications 
and impacts for the Council.  

 
Background  
 
2. The Procurement Act 2023 – Overview of core provisions 

3. Coverage  

4. Part one of the Act sets out which authorities and contract
[...]
ompliance and provide 
reporting functionality.  Current 
supplier is engaged with the 
Government’s online platform 
development function to ensure 
system interfaces and is compliant   

People   Capacity and capability of   Ability to maintain business as usual 

P
age 76



 

 

procurement and legal 
practitioners, non-skilled staff that 
self-serve below threshold 
procurements and external 
organisations commissioned to 
carry out procurement exercises 
on behalf of the Council  

 Training for suppliers on new 
processes and procedures 

and  delivery of priority projects 
whilst transforming to the new 
regime.  

 Extensive programme of learning 
and development must be 
undertaken across the Council to all 
affected staff  

 Programme of supplier engagement 
on the new requirements.  

  

Contract Management   Requirement to publish Key 
Performance Indicators, change 
notices (variation / modification), 
annual performance reports for all 
contracts over £5M whole life 
value and any contract 
terminations.  

 Details of any of all contract 
variations (bar de minimis) will be 
reported in the public domain and 
susceptible to challenge 

 All new procurements / contracts 
should have dedicated contract 
management resource from the 
service departments 

 All new affected contracts must 
align with reporting obligations 
around it  

 All new affected contracts must be 
redacted as appropriate and 
published    

 

 
 
 

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Finance & Performance Scrutiny Panel 
Meeting 16.1.2024 

Procurement legislative changes

Michael Sprosson
Head of Procurement Services  

www.enfield.gov.uk
Striving for excellence

P
age 79



Agenda 

• An overview of public sector procurement 
reform – NHS Provider Selection Regime & the 
Procurement Act 2023 : 

- Key changes 
- Implications & impacts 
- Risks & Opportunities 
- Transition Planning  
- Local planning & implementation 

• Q&A
 

P
age 80



www.enfield.gov
[...]
 (13.906) (15.230) (1.324) 

Cost of Collection Allowance  0.329 0.329 0 

Net Business Rates Income Total  (120.896) (124.254) (3.357) 

     

Allocation of Business Rates Income     

London Borough of Enfield 30% (36.269) (37.276) (1.007) 

Greater London Authority 37% (44.731) (45.974) (1.242) 

Page 132



 

39 

 

Central Government 33% (39.896) (41.004) (1.108) 

Total Allocations  (120.896) (124.254) (3.357) 

 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

Report Title 2023/24 Period 5 capital budget monitoring 

Report to: Cabinet  

Date of Meeting: 15 November 2023 

Cabinet Member: Cllr Tim Leaver, Cabinet Member Finance & Property 

Executive 
Director/Director  

Fay Hammond, Executive Director Resources 
Olga Bennet, Director of Finance (Capital) 

Report Authors: Olu Ayodele – Olu.ayodele@enfield.gov.uk  
Shirley Haider – Shirley.haider@enfield.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Key Decision 
Number  

KD5678 

Classification: Part I Public  
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report provides an update on the 2023/24 capital programme. It 

provides an overview of capital expenditure incurred to date, projected 
forecast full year outturn and outcomes anticipated from the expenditure. 
Progress on the HRA’s capital programme was reported to October 
Cabinet. 

  
Recommendations 

Page 135 Agenda Item 8

mailto:Olu.ayodele@enfield.gov.uk


   

 

 

 
 
Background and Options 
 
2. The capital programme for 2023/24 has evolved alongside development of 

the 10-year capital strategy. The capital budget of £408.1m (£379.6m 
original approved by Council in February 2023, £18.3m adjustment for 
revised Meridian  Water business case and £10.2m unspent budget carried 
forward) has been reviewed in response to ongoing revenue funding 
pressures and the increasing cost of debt financing. 

 
3. As part of capital strategy development, EMT has approved the removal of 

£58.7m borrowing funded
[...]
ty safety.   

 
 

Report Authors: Harriet Potemkin 
 Head of Policy and Strategy 
 harriet.potemkin@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 Sarah Gilroy 
 Policy & Performance Manager 
 sarah.gilroy@enfield.gov.uk 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Q1 2023/24 Performance Scorecard 
 
Background Papers 
None 

Page 170

https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/about-equality-and-diversity-in-enfield#our-corporate-equality-and-diversity-action-plan
https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/your-council/about-equality-and-diversity-in-enfield#our-corporate-equality-and-diversity-action-plan
https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/environment/climate-action
https://www.enfield.gov.uk/services/environment/climate-action


1,333 2,688 99%

Quarterly target 90%

Annual target 90%

Previous quarter 1,230 Previous quarter 2,047 Previous quarter

New indicator for 

23/24

0 2.5km 9

Quarterly target: 75

Annual target: 300

Previous quarter 0 Previous year 1.4km Previous year 11

Fly tipping - Fixed Penalty Notices (S33 

and S87)

Percentage of reported fly tipping 

incidents cleared within 24 hours
Customer reported fly tips removed

Priority One: Clean and green places

Keep our streets and public spaces clean and welcoming

Enable active and low carbon travel

Quarterly 

Q1 23/24 

Annually 

22/23 

Annually 

22/23 

Number of new electric charging points 

installed on public highway and in public 

car parks

Km of new cycle routes added to the 

network

Number of school streets introduced in 

year

Quarterly 

Q1 23/24 

Quarterly 

Q1 23/24 

Quarterly 

Q1 23/24 

• A total of 2,688 fly tips were reported and removed in Q1 23/24, this was an increase on Q4 22/23 (2,047), Q3 22/23 (1,785) and Q2 22/23 (2,006). 

• A new indicator tracking the percentage of reported fly tipping incidents cleared wthin 24 hours recorded 99% performance in Q1 23/24. 

• No new electric vehicle charging points were installed in Q1 23/24. The Highways Team is working with Legal on a Deed Variant to our PFI cont
[...]

 

Cllr George 
Savva 
Cllr Tim Leaver 

Sarah Cary 
Fay Hammond 
 

Discussed and agreed at 
work planning – to be 
examined in depth. 
Financial information 

 

P
age 192



overview requested in respect of 
Housing pressures, 
temporary accommodation 
costs and the HRA budget. 

 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital, and 
Performance) 

Olga Bennet 
(capital) 
Annette Trigg 
(revenue) 
Harriet 
Potemkin 
(performance) 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond Regular monitoring. 
To receive the monitoring 
reports which have been 
recently presented to 
Cabinet. 

 

       

11 April 
2024 

Budget for SEN 
children’s services / 
care packages / 
transport 

Neil Best (Julian 
Minta & Peter 
Nathan)  

Cllr Tim Leaver 
Cllr Abdul 
Abdullahi 

Fay Hammond 
Tony Theodoulou 
(Perry Scott & 
Doug Wilkinson)  

Discussed and agreed at 
work planning – to be 
examined in depth. 
Financial information 
requested in respect of 
special needs schooling, 
packages and transport 
costs relating to SEN 
children’s services. 

 

 Information on 
Quarterly Monitoring 
Reports (Revenue, 
Capital, and 
Performance) 

Olga Bennet 
(capital) 
Annette Trigg 
(revenue) 
Harriet 
Potemkin 
(performance) 

Cllr Tim Leaver Fay Hammond Regular monitoring. 
To receive the monitoring 
reports which have been 
recently presented to 
Cabinet. 

 

       

 

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Customer Service Performance
	5 Council Companies
	5. Companies Period 6 Finance Report v4 Part 1 -Cabinet 07.11
	5. Companies Period 6 Finance Report v4 Part 2 -Cabinet

	6 Procurement legislative changes
	FP Scrutiny Panel 16.1.24

	7 Quarterly Revenue Monitoring Report
	8 Quarterly Capital Monitoring Report
	9 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report
	CabinetperformancescorecardQ12324FINAL

	10 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.1.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FINANCE & 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
16TH JANUARY, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors: Nawshad Ali (Chair), Sabri Ozaydin (Vice Chair), Thomas 
Fawns, Alessandro Georgiou, Ayten Guzel, Paul Pratt, and Emma Supple. 
 
Officers: Fay Hammond (Executive Director of Resources), Olga Bennet (Director of 
Finance: Capital & Commercial), Eleanor Brown (Acting Director of Customer & 
Communications), Lee Shelsher (Head of Customer Solutions), Michael Sprosson 
(Head of Procurement Services), Harriet Potemkin (Head of Policy and Strategy), 
Sarah Gilroy (Policy and Performance Manager), and Harry Blake-Herbert 
(Governance Officer).  
  
 
Also Attending: Cllr Ergin Erbil (Deputy Leader of the Council). 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Enfield Youth Parliament 
representatives, Cllr Guney Dogan and Cllr Julian Sampson. Cllr Sampson 
was substituted by Cllr Emma Supple.  
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Cllr Sabri Ozaydin stated that he was a director of Housing Gateway Ltd.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 31 October 2023 were 
AGREED. 
 

4. CUSTOMER SERVICE PERFORMANCE  
 
Cllr Erbil (Deputy Leader), Eleanor Brown (Acting Director of Customer & 
Communications) and Lee Shelsher (Head of Customer Solutions) introduced 
and highlighted the key aspects of the report; including but not limited to: 
libraries and community hubs usage, digital improvements, performance and 
residents’ feedback.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding community hubs, officers advised 
that they had seen a large increase in the number of residents seeking 
support with the cost-of-living crisis. Officers added that they were sharing as 
much information with regards to this as possible; designing solutions around 
residents, and working with partners to ensure residents could access 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.1.2024 

support. Officers confirmed that community hubs were located at Enfield 
Town and Edmonton Green libraries, with a peripatetic outreach model to 
ensure community hubs presence into areas where they were most needed.  
 
In response to Members’ questions and comments relating to future 
improvements, officers responded that they wanted to be able to respond to a 
greater variety of residents’ needs; that were offering courses to residents 
who had difficulty accessing the increasing digitalisation of the service, and 
were continuously looking for ways to improve. Members asked that the need 
to upgrade residents accounts to access their council tax statements be 
removed.  
 
In response to Members’ enquiries regarding the review of the library service, 
officers replied that the first phase of public engagement was ongoing until 6 
March 2024; that they were getting good responses to this, and the feedback 
would guide the subsequent proposals for consultation later in 2024. Officers 
added that they were exploring opportunities to implement a ‘Library of 
Things’ service in the future.  
 
In response to Members’ questions relating to customer feedback, officers 
advised that the newly implemented GovMetric allows residents to leave 
detailed feedback, which the service use as a learning tool to improve 
performance.  These processes are developed and refined to drive continual 
service improvement. They added that residents are invited to engage in 
forums which aid officers in their efforts for continuous improvement. Officers 
described their vision for ‘digital by desire’ rather than ‘digital by default’, in 
making the service as assessable and effective as possible. Officers 
confirmed that they were working with other authorities and were hoping that 
technological improvements would soon allow for real time translations for 
residents.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding digitalisation and platforms, 
officers responded that the MEQ system and reporting platform for residents 
used the same system and if Members had examples of differences in 
reporting issues between the systems, that they could look into a comparison 
of these. Officers added that they were looking to improve integration with 
social media platforms as well as Fix My Street, Next Door and Google 
Analytics. Officers described how they wanted to offer channel of choice and 
omni-communications, but that expectations need managing as resources 
were required to make this happen. Cllr Erbil reassured Members that 
customer services was not wholly digital and there was great focus being 
placed across the board, including face to face via Community Hubs.  
 

5. CHANGE TO AGENDA ORDER  
 
The Committee AGREED to alter the order in which the items on the agenda 
were considered at the meeting, for the convenience of addressing the part 2 
aspect of the Council Companies report. The minutes reflect the order of 
items as taken at the meeting.  
 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.1.2024 

 
6. PROCUREMENT LEGISLATIVE CHANGES  

 
Michael Sprosson, Head of Procurement Services, introduced and highlighted 
the key aspects of the report, including but not limited to: the NHS Provider 
Selection Regime and the Procurement Act; and their impacts on the council.  
 
In response to Members enquires regarding adapting to the changes, officers 
replied that the team were motivated, that they had put a project plan together 
as a service, and that training would be guided by further Cabinet Office 
advice on the Bill coming in February. Officers added that they would be very 
keen to offer training to councillors on the changes.  
 
In response to Members questions relating to excluding suppliers, officers 
responded that the legislation contained a provision for introducing excludable 
suppliers if certain criteria were met, the detail for which would come in the 
secondary legislation, and officers would find out who the responsible minister 
for this was.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding transparency, officers advised that 
there were new requirements to publish at least 3 key performance indicators 
of contracts, but that further details were still being awaited.  
 
In response to Members questions regarding small/local business access to 
procurement, officers replied that it would depend on the contract value, as 
value thresholds would still exist which would require public procurement and 
the following of regulations. Officers added that smaller contracts could be 
tailored and reserved where appropriate for local businesses depending on 
the value. Being more transparent, encouraging the seeking of local 
quotations, training local business in bidding for public contracts and breaking 
down contracts into smaller lots were described as potential ways of 
supporting local companies. 
 
In response to Members enquiries relating to making the most of the 
opportunity, officers responded that improvements had been made in 
procurement and contract management services, largely achieved by greater 
support being sought by the relevant team. Officers added within the legal 
team there were those who specialised in contract law, and they were 
collaborated with closely on procurement projects.  
 

7. QUARTERLY REVENUE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members agreed that having read the reports, they were happy not to receive 
presentations on the quarterly monitoring reports and move straight into 
questions.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding Temporary Accommodation, 
officers advised that budget pressure had been caused by a significant 
reduction in the availability of affordable properties in the borough, but that 
lots of work was being done to identify properties in and outside the borough 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.1.2024 

to try to reduce this challenge. Officers added that before the council 
proposes to sell any property, an assessment is undertaken as to whether it 
could viably be used for temporary accommodation and or the further needs 
of the council. Officers confirmed they have contacted private landlords in the 
past to see if any would offer their property to the council for a period of time, 
and they would check when this was last done. This had also been done for 
empty business premises which could be converted to satisfy housing needs. 
Officers added that if a home is empty for 2 years, council tax on that property 
is doubled, as a means of encouraging these empty properties to be freed up, 
and that this would be reduced to 1 year from next year.  
 

In response to Members enquires, officers advised on use of reserves and 
that the council factored cost pressures into the budget. An example was 
given of an extra £7m having been budgeted for temporary accommodation. 
They added that savings for next year were forecast at £17m. Officers 
advised that it was hypothetically possible for a council to issue a Section 114, 
whilst still having reserves ringfenced for specific departments.  
 

8. QUARTERLY CAPITAL MONITORING REPORT  
 
In response to Members questions regarding the capital budget, officers 
advised that £283m was the total capital budget for this year; that line-by-line 
monitoring reviews had taken place, that each director had to present their 
spending to the Executive Management Team, and saving proposals of 
£17.4m were achieved.    
 
In response to Members enquiries relating to Journeys and Places, officers 
replied that appendix E of the report, provided a breakdown of funding for 
each programme and that for Journeys and Places, of the £4.2m planned 
spending, £3.8m would come from grants, and £0.4m from s106 & CIL, with 
£0.1m borrowing.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding schools’ capital programme, 
officers responded that spending had been lower this year, but this was not 
council funded, and the need for expenditure to maintain the condition of 
buildings was assessed.  
 
In response to Members questions relating to pipeline projects, officers 
advised that these projects were subject to business cases, that council 
borrowing was being reduced, and that spending was based on priority/need 
and constantly reviewed.  
 

9. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
Cllr Georgiou asked that an officer from each department attend to answer 
questions on the quarterly performance monitoring reports. Fay Hammond 
advised that if there were particular issues in the quarterly performance report 
that members wanted to target in detail, these be included in the work 
programme. The Chair and the Executive Director of Resources added that 
other scrutiny panels would already be addressing some of the issues raised 



FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL - 16.1.2024 

and they wanted to avoid duplication where possible. Cllr Georgiou took the 
point but felt these issues had financial repercussions.  
 
In response to Members queries regarding MEQ and FOI responses, officers 
replied that these enquiries followed the same process, but the nature of the 
information requested, with MEQs often tending to be more case driven, 
meant that they took longer to reply to on average, but if Members wished for 
more specific details, they could ask for an item on it to be presented. 
 
In response to Members enquiries relating to EV charging points, officers 
responded that there had been delays in procurement, but that installation 
would take place in the next financial year initially for 17 rapid charging points, 
and 900 slow electric vehicle charging points to be attached to streetlights.  
 
In response to Members questions regarding recycling, officers advised that 
contamination was a key challenge to recycling, that the team was working on 
communication and webpage improvements and if members wished for a 
detailed update on this it should be added to the work programme. Officers 
added/confirmed that the council were below target on rejected dry recycling 
loads.  
 

10. COUNCIL COMPANIES  
 
Olga Bennet, Director of Finance: Capital & Commercial, introduced and 
highlighted the key aspects of the report.  
 
Officers responded to Members queries with regards to Energetik, Enfield 
Lets and Montagu 406 Regeneration LLP.  
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
Members noted the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Panel work 
programme for 2023/24. 
 
The Chair asked that Cllr Savva be invited to the next meeting as Cabinet 
Member for Social Housing. Cllr Georgiou asked that officer presentations at 
the meeting are kept brief.  
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings as set out in the agenda. 
 
The Chair thanked Members and officers for their time and contributions and 
the meeting ended at 21:40.  
 
 


